Sefton Council iEaatitan

~** Appendix 1a - Site Assessment Forms INDEX

Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
area and then by Site Ref, in alphabetical order. To find a particular site, please use the index below, which is grouped into

Settlement areas, to find the Site Ref of a particular site.

Settlement: Bootle

Site Ref Local Plan Ref SiteName Streetname
B0128 2 Well Lane
B0162 MN2.41 Former Rawson Road Primary School Rawson Road
B0163 MN2.44 Former People’s site Linacre Lane
B0164 MN2.46 Former St Mary’s school Irlam Road
B0165 503 - 509 Hawthorne Road
B0187 Litherland House Litherland Road
B0188 Bootle Gasworks Litherland Road
B1218 Former Johnsons Cleaners Mildmay Road
B89 Land, prems between Litherland Rd & Well Lane
L0028 MN2.42 Former St Wilfrid’s School Orrell Road
mart ST MARTINS HOUSE STANLEY ROAD
mert MERTON HOUSE STANLEY ROAD
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Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
area and then by Site Ref, in alphabetical order. To find a particular site, please use the index below, which is grouped into
Settlement areas, to find the Site Ref of a particular site.

Settlement:

Site Ref
blun8a
C0156
C0157
C0159
C0160
co161
C0162
C0202
C0222
C0323
C144
parklc
stjo521a

Crosby & Hightown

Local Plan Ref

MN2.21
MN2.22
MN2.24
MN2.25 (part)
MN2.26
MN2.27

SiteName

8 Ulverscroft

Land at Elmcroft Lane

Land at Sandy Lane

Land at Southport Old Road
Land at Holgate

Land at Lydiate Lane (Rakes Park)
Land rear of 1 to 93

1&3

Park House

TELEGRAPH HOUSE

Central Buildings

1&2

ST JOHNS C OF E CHURCH 521

Streetname
Blundellsands Road East
Elmcroft Lane
Sandy Lane
Southport Road
Holgate

Lydiate Lane
Runnells Lane
Ronald Road
Park Road
MOOR LANE
Church Road
Park Terrace

ST JOHNS ROAD
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Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
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Settlement:

Site Ref
F0195
F0196
F0198
F0199
F0200
F0201
F0202
F0242
F0245
F0292
F142
scho5

Formby

Local Plan Ref
MN2.12
MN2.13
MN2.15
MNZ2.16
MN2.17 (part)
MN2.18
MN2.19

MN2.17 (part)

SiteName

Land north of Brackenway
Land at West Lane, Formby
Shorrock's Hill Site

Formby Professional Development Centre
Morris Homes part of alloc site
Land opposite 34 to 70
Powerhouse site, Phase 2

7

BDW Part of alloc site

59-63

Mushroom Farm, 8-10

5-7

Streetname
Brackenway
West Lane

St Lukes Church Road
Park Road
Liverpool Road
Altcar Lane
Hoggs Hill Lane
Brows Lane
Liverpool Road
LIVERPOOL ROAD
Cable Street
School Lane
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Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
area and then by Site Ref, in alphabetical order. To find a particular site, please use the index below, which is grouped into
Settlement areas, to find the Site Ref of a particular site.

Settlement:

Site Ref
MO0027
MO0047
MO0049
MO0050
MO0051
MO0061
MO0063
M0114
MO0115
MO0129
MO0133
MO0150

Maghull & Aintree

Local Plan Ref

MN2.29
MN2.32
MN2.33
MN2.34

MN2.47 (part)
MN2.47 (part)

SiteName

Land (Extra Care part) east of

Land north of Kenyon’s Lane
Wadacre Farm

Land South of Spencers Lane

Land at Wango Lane

Land adj to St Andrew's Church
Land at Deyes Lane

Land East of Maghull (north) (site B)
Land East of Maghull (south) (site A)
2

HARRISON HOUSE, PARKHAVEN TRUST
326

Streetname

Damfield Lane

Kenyons Lane

Chapel Lane

Spencers Lane

Wango Lane

Damfield Lane

Deyes Lane

Poverty Lane

Poverty Lane

ORMSKIRK ROAD
LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
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Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
area and then by Site Ref, in alphabetical order. To find a particular site, please use the index below, which is grouped into
Settlement areas, to find the Site Ref of a particular site.

Settlement:

Site Ref
B0158
B0159
B0160
BO161
B0205
B0214
L0029

Netherton

Local Plan Ref
MN2.37
MN2.38
MN2.39
MN2.40

MN2.36 (part)

SiteName

Former St Raymonds Playing field
Land at Pendle Drive

Land at Former Bootle High School
Former Dale Acre School

Fmr Sports Ground (Morris Meadows)
Z Blocks Site A (Molyneux Gardens)
Kirkstone Hotel

Streetname
Harrop's Croft
Pendle Drive
Brown's Lane
Dale Acre Drive
Park Lane
Buckley Hill Lane
Moss Lane
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Settlement areas, to find the Site Ref of a particular site.

Settlement:

Site Ref
chapl7a
lord447
norw140
S0115
S0147
S0155
S0160
S0247
S0257
S0258
S0259
S0260
S0261
S0262
S0263
S0264
S0265
S0266
S0340
S0378
S11

SOUTHPORT
Local Plan Ref

MN2.02
MN2.03
MN2.04
MN2.05
MN2.06
MNZ2.07
MN2.08
MN2.09
MN2.10 (part)
MN2.11

SiteName

17-23

447-453

140

Sunshine House, 2

133-139

Town Lane - Extra Care scheme
Birkdale Sch Hearing Impaired, 40
18-20

Land at Bankfield Lane

Former Phillip's Factory

Land at Moss Lane

Land at Crowland Street

Land at Benthams Way (adj Dobbies)
Land West of Lynton Road

Former Ainsdale Hope School

Fmr St John Stone Primary (Sandy Brook)
The Meadows (Sandbrook)

Land south of Moor Lane

95

19

Town Lane - David Wilson Homes sch
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Appendix 1a contains Site Assessment Forms for all sites assessed as part of the 2024 SHLAA Update, organised by Settlement
area and then by Site Ref, in alphabetical order. To find a particular site, please use the index below, which is grouped into

Streetname
CHAPEL STREET
LORD STREET
Norwood Road
Oxford Road
Hart Street
Town Lane
Lancaster Road
Granville Road
Bankfield Lane
Balmoral Drive
Moss Lane
Crowland Street
Broome Road
Lynton Road
Sandringham Road
Meadow Lane
Sandbrook Road
Moor Lane
Linaker Street
OXFORD ROAD
Town Lane



