

Settlement: Bootle				
Site Ref	Local Plan Ref	SiteName	Streetname	
B0128		2	Well Lane	
B0162	MN2.41	Former Rawson Road Primary School	Rawson Road	
B0163	MN2.44	Former People's site	Linacre Lane	
B0164	MN2.46	Former St Mary's school	Irlam Road	
B0165		503 - 509	Hawthorne Road	
B0187		Litherland House	Litherland Road	
B0188		Bootle Gasworks	Litherland Road	
B1218		Former Johnsons Cleaners	Mildmay Road	
B89		Land, prems between Litherland Rd &	Well Lane	
L0028	MN2.42	Former St Wilfrid's School	Orrell Road	
mart		ST MARTINS HOUSE	STANLEY ROAD	
mert		MERTON HOUSE	STANLEY ROAD	



Settlement: Crosby & Hightown

Site Ref	Local Plan Ref	SiteName	Streetname
blun8a		8 Ulverscroft	Blundellsands Road East
C0156	MN2.21	Land at Elmcroft Lane	Elmcroft Lane
C0157	MN2.22	Land at Sandy Lane	Sandy Lane
C0159	MN2.24	Land at Southport Old Road	Southport Road
C0160	MN2.25 (part)	Land at Holgate	Holgate
C0161	MN2.26	Land at Lydiate Lane (Rakes Park)	Lydiate Lane
C0162	MN2.27	Land rear of 1 to 93	Runnells Lane
C0202		1 & 3	Ronald Road
C0222		Park House	Park Road
C0323		TELEGRAPH HOUSE	MOOR LANE
C144		Central Buildings	Church Road
park1c		1 & 2	Park Terrace
stjo521a		ST JOHNS C OF E CHURCH 521	ST JOHNS ROAD



Settlement: Formby				
Site Ref	Local Plan Ref	SiteName	Streetname	
F0195	MN2.12	Land north of Brackenway	Brackenway	
F0196	MN2.13	Land at West Lane, Formby	West Lane	
F0198	MN2.15	Shorrock's Hill Site	St Lukes Church Road	
F0199	MN2.16	Formby Professional Development Centre	Park Road	
F0200	MN2.17 (part)	Morris Homes part of alloc site	Liverpool Road	
F0201	MN2.18	Land opposite 34 to 70	Altcar Lane	
F0202	MN2.19	Powerhouse site, Phase 2	Hoggs Hill Lane	
F0242		7	Brows Lane	
F0245	MN2.17 (part)	BDW Part of alloc site	Liverpool Road	
F0292		59-63	LIVERPOOL ROAD	
F142		Mushroom Farm, 8-10	Cable Street	
scho5		5-7	School Lane	



Settlement: Maghull & Aintree

611 D 6	ocal Plan Ref		
Site Ref Lo	ocai Pian Kei	SiteName	Streetname
M0027		Land (Extra Care part) east of	Damfield Lane
M0047 M	1N2.29	Land north of Kenyon's Lane	Kenyons Lane
M0049 M	1N2.32	Wadacre Farm	Chapel Lane
M0050 M	1N2.33	Land South of Spencers Lane	Spencers Lane
M0051 M	1N2.34	Land at Wango Lane	Wango Lane
M0061		Land adj to St Andrew's Church	Damfield Lane
M0063		Land at Deyes Lane	Deyes Lane
M0114 M	1N2.47 (part)	Land East of Maghull (north) (site B)	Poverty Lane
M0115 M	1N2.47 (part)	Land East of Maghull (south) (site A)	Poverty Lane
M0129		2	ORMSKIRK ROAD
M0133		HARRISON HOUSE, PARKHAVEN TRUST	LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH
M0150		326	LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH



Settlement: Netherton				
Site Ref	Local Plan Ref	SiteName	Streetname	
B0158	MN2.37	Former St Raymonds Playing field	Harrop's Croft	
B0159	MN2.38	Land at Pendle Drive	Pendle Drive	
B0160	MN2.39	Land at Former Bootle High School	Brown's Lane	
B0161	MN2.40	Former Dale Acre School	Dale Acre Drive	
B0205		Fmr Sports Ground (Morris Meadows)	Park Lane	
B0214	MN2.36 (part)	Z Blocks Site A (Molyneux Gardens)	Buckley Hill Lane	
L0029		Kirkstone Hotel	Moss Lane	



Settlement: SOUTHPORT

Site Ref	Local Plan Ref	SiteName	Streetname
chap17a		17-23	CHAPEL STREET
lord447		447-453	LORD STREET
norw140		140	Norwood Road
S0115		Sunshine House, 2	Oxford Road
S0147		133-139	Hart Street
S0155		Town Lane - Extra Care scheme	Town Lane
S0160		Birkdale Sch Hearing Impaired, 40	Lancaster Road
S0247		18-20	Granville Road
S0257	MN2.02	Land at Bankfield Lane	Bankfield Lane
S0258	MN2.03	Former Phillip's Factory	Balmoral Drive
S0259	MN2.04	Land at Moss Lane	Moss Lane
S0260	MN2.05	Land at Crowland Street	Crowland Street
S0261	MN2.06	Land at Benthams Way (adj Dobbies)	Broome Road
S0262	MN2.07	Land West of Lynton Road	Lynton Road
S0263	MN2.08	Former Ainsdale Hope School	Sandringham Road
S0264	MN2.09	Fmr St John Stone Primary (Sandy Brook)	Meadow Lane
S0265	MN2.10 (part)	The Meadows (Sandbrook)	Sandbrook Road
S0266	MN2.11	Land south of Moor Lane	Moor Lane
S0340		95	Linaker Street
S0378		19	OXFORD ROAD
S11		Town Lane - David Wilson Homes sch	Town Lane